MiniMed" Quick-set”

Medtronic Made in Mexico - Fabriqué au Mexique - Fabricado en México « Fabricado no

México - EEFEEFHIIE - X F > 18
5

<=
i
Medtronic MiniMed
18000 Devonshire Street
Northridge, CA 91325
USA
1800 646 4633
+1 818 576 5555
www.medtronicdiabetes.com

2020-06

(01)00763000400361

0, Unomedical

A Convalec Company

Unomedical a/s
Aaholmvej 1-3, Osted
4320 Lejre

Denmark
www.infusion-set.com

M981717A6AA2_A

MiniMed" Quick-set”

Infusion set - Cathéter - Equipo de infusion « Conjunto de infusdo « BB - S EAL Y

<

EN  A. MiniMed tubing connector B.Tubing C.Needle protector feature D.Paper
A backing E. Site connector F. Adhesive tape G. Needle guard H. Disconnect
cover (please save for later use)

FR A.Connecteur de la tubulure MiniMed B. Tubulure C. Dispositif de protection
de l'aiguille D. Papier de protection E.Connecteur dusite F.Adhésif G.Garde
d'aiguille H. Capuchon de déconnexion (a conserver pour une utilisation
ultérieure)

ES A.Conector del tubo MiniMed B.Tubo C. Dispositivo protector de la
aguja D. Papel protector E.Conector de zona F.Cinta adhesiva G. Protector
delaaguja H. Cubierta de desconexion (gudrdela para usarla mds adelante)

PT A.Ligacao do cateter MiniMed B. Cateter C.Acessorio do protetor da
agulha D.Papel de protecdo E. Conector local F.Fita adesiva G. Protecdo
daagulha H.Tampa de desconexdo (guardar para utilizar mais tarde)
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EN Refer to the pump and reservoir user guides for installation and filling instructions.

FR  Référez-vous aux manuels d'utilisation de la pompe et du réservoir pour les instructions d'installation et de remplissage.

ES  Consulte las guias del usuario de la bomba y del reservorio para ver instrucciones sobre la instalacion y el llenado.

PT Consulte os guias do utilizador da bomba de insulina e do reservatdrio para obter instrugdes de instalacao e enchimento.
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EN Fill the empty space in the soft cannula with the following volume of U-100 Insulin:

FR  Remplissez I'espace vide dans la canule souple avec le volume d'insuline U-100 suivant : 6mm omm

ES Llene el espacio vacio de la canula flexible con la siguiente cantidad de insulina U-100: g;ﬁ g,;lj

PT Encha o espaco vazio da canula flexivel com o seguinte volume de insulina U-100: 0,3e 0,5e

H EREEN=EREAUTENU- 1008855 0.003ml 0.005ml
I 10081 VR Y DFHETOH =1 —L &R LET, 0,003m 0,005m!

LOT

EN Batch code
FR Numéro de lot

EN Catalogue number

FR Numéro de référence
ES Nimero de catélogo
PT Numero de catélogo

®

EN Replace after X days

FR Aremplacer tous les X jours
ES Sustituir después de X dias
PT Substituir apés X dias

ES Nimero de lote
PT C6digo do lote
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EN Non-pyrogenic EN Caution EN Consult instructions for use

FR Apyrogéne FR Attention FR Consulter le mode d'emploi

ES Apirdgeno ES Precaucion ES Consultar las instrucciones de uso
PT Apirogénico PT Atencdo PT Ver instrugdes de utilizado
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EN Keep dry
FR Maintenir au sec

[MD]

EN Medical device

FR Dispositif médical
ES Dispositivo médico
PT Dispositivo médico
IH ETTERM
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EN Global Trade Item Number

FR Code article international

ES Numero mundial de articulo comercial
PT Nimero global de item comercial
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ES Mantener seco

PT Manter em local seco
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EN Open here EN Keep away from sunlight EN Use-by date (YYYY-MM-DD)

FR Ouvririci FR Conserver a I'abri de la lumiére du soleil ~ FR Date de péremption (AAAA-MM-J))
ES Abrir aqui ES Mantener alejado de la luz del sol ES No utilizar después de (YYYY-MM-DD)
PT Abrir aqui PT Manter afastado da luz do sol PT Data de validade (AAAA-MM-DD)
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EN Single sterile barrier system

FR Systéme de barrire stérile simple
ES Sistema de barrera estéril inica
PT Sistema de barreira estéril inica

]

EN Manufacturer
FR Fabricant
ES Fabricante
PT Fabricante

]

EN Date of manufacture (YYYY-MM-DD)
FR Date de fabrication (AAAA-MM-JJ))
ES Fecha de fabricacion (YYYY-MM-DD)
PT Data de fabrico (AAAA-MM-DD)
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EN Do not re-use
FR Ne pas réutiliser
ES No reutilizar
PT Nao reutilizével
IH —)R{EfER
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EN Manufacturing site
FR Site de fabrication
ES Centro de fabricacion
PT Local de fabrico

IH FEib

A ELERERR

lg(On/y

EN Requires prescription in the USA

FR Nécessite une prescription aux Etats-Unis
ES Requiere prescripcion médica en EE. UU.
PT Nos E.U.A., requer receita médica
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EN Sterilized using ethylene oxide

FR Stérilisé a 'oxyde d'éthyléne

ES Esterilizado mediante dxido de etileno
PT Esterilizado com 6xido de etileno
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EN Do not use if package is damaged
FR Ne pas utiliser si I'emballage est endommagé
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EN Distributed by
FR Distribué par
ES Distribuido por
PT Distribuido por
H 5ER

A BT

ES No utilizar i el envase estd dafiado
PT Nao utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
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C€0459

EN Conformité Européenne (European Conformity). This symbol means that the device fully complies with applicable European Union Acts.
FR Conformité Européenne. Ce symbole signifie que I'appareil est entierement conforme aux lois en vigueur de I'Union européenne.
ES Conformité Européenne (Conformidad Europea). Este simbolo indica que el dispositivo cumple totalmente las leyes vigentes de la Unién Europea.

PT Conformité Européenne (Conformidade Europeia). Este simbolo significa que o dispositivo esté em total conformidade com as leis da Unido Europeia aplicaveis.

ZH Conformité Européenne ( RUMEM ) . CEIFE , IZRF SR M2 EANRGRIAZE.
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China:
Medtronic (Shanghai) Management Co., Ltd.
24 Hour Help (Cell): +86 400-820-1981
24 Hour Help (Land): +86 800-820-1981
Hong Kong:
Medtronic International Ltd.
Tel: +8522919-1300

Latin America:
Medtronic, Inc.
Tel: 1(305) 500-9328
New Zealand:
Medica Pacifica
Phone: 6494140318
Free Phone: 0800 106 100

Australia:
Medtronic Australasia Pty. Ltd.
Tel: 1800 668 670
Brasil:
Medtronic Comercial Ltda.
Tel: +(11) 2182-9200
Medtronic Directo 24/7: +0800 773 9200

Singapore:

Medtronic International Ltd.

Tel: +65 6436 5090 or +65 6436 5000
Taiwan:

Medtronic (Taiwan) Ltd.

Tel: 02-21836000

Toll Free: +886-800-005285

Canada: Toorder supplies: +8522919-1322 Puerto Rico: Thailand:
Medtronic of Canada Ltd. 24-hour helpline: +852 2919-6441 Medtronic Puerto Rico Medtronic (Thailand) Ltd.
Tel: 1-800-284-4416 (toll free/sans frais) Japan: Tel: 787-753-5270 Tel: +662 2327400
Medtronic Japan Co. Ltd. Republic of Korea:

Tel: +81-3-6776-0019
24 Hr. Support Line: 0120-56-32-56

Medtronic Korea, o, Ltd.
Tel: +82.2.3404.3600
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2. (lean the insertion site with a disinfectant as directed by a healthcare professional. Allow

3. Remove paper from the tubing. Place the tubing connector on top of a newly filled reservoir. Twist the

4. Fill the tubing with

6. Gently twist and pull to remove the

7. Pinch the skin and insert the infusion set at a 90-degree

9. Hold the coupling site in place with two fingers and gently remove the introducer
10. Close the needle protector feature by clicking the handle down without touching the needle.

Connecting 1. Wash hands with soap and water.
skin to air dry for at least 30 seconds.
connector clockwise until it locks. If a Luer-lock connector is used, twist the tubing connector until it is tightly secured.
insulin as instructed in the pump user quide. 5. Remove the backing paper from the adhesive tape.
needle guard. Make sure the soft cannula does not exceed the introducer needle.
angle. 8. Gently massage the adhesive tape onto the skin.
needle by pulling it straight out.

Connexion 1. Lavez-vous les mains avec du savon et de I'eau. 2. Nettoyez le site d'insertion a I'aide d'un désinfectant selon les instructions d'un
professionnel de santé. Laissez la peau sécher a I'air pendant au moins 30 secondes. 3. Retirez le papier de la tubulure. Placez le connecteur

de la tubulure sur le dessus d'un réservoir nouvellement rempli. Tournez le connecteur dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a ce qu'il se
verrouille. En cas d'utilisation d'un connecteur Luer-lock, tournez le connecteur de la tubulure jusqu'a ce qu'il soit solidement fixé. 4. Remplissez
la tubulure d'insuline selon les instructions du manuel d'utilisation de la pompe. 5. Retirez le papier de protection de I'adhésif. 6. Tournez et
tirez délicatement pour retirer la garde d'aiguille. Assurez-vous que la canule souple ne dépasse pas I'aiguille quide. 7. Pincez la peau et insérez

le cathéter selon un angle de 90 degrés. 8. Appliquez délicatement I'adhésif sur la peau en massant. 9. Tenez le site de couplage en place avec
deux doigts et retirez délicatement |'aiguille guide en la tirant bien droit. ~ 10. Fermez le dispositif de protection de I'aiguille en claguant la poignée
vers le bas sans toucher ['aiguille.

Conexidn 1. Lavese las manos con agua y jabon. 2. Limpie la zona de insercidn con un desinfectante siguiendo las instrucciones del equipo
médico. Deje secar la piel al aire durante al menos 30 segundos. 3. Retire el papel del tubo. Coloque el conector del tubo encima de un
reservorio recién rellenado. Gire el conector hacia la derecha hasta que se bloquee. Si utiliza un conector Luer-lock, girelo hasta que esté

fijado correctamente. 4. Llene el tubo con insulina tal como se indica en la guia del usuario de la bomba. 5. Retire el papel protector de

la cinta adhesiva. 6. Gire y tire con cuidado para retirar el protector de la aguja. Asegurese de que la canula flexible no sobrepase la aguja
introductora. 7. Pellizque la piel e inserte el equipo de infusion con un dngulo de 90 grados. 8. Masajee suavemente la cinta adhesiva contra
lapiel. 9.1 ilice la zona de acopl utilizando dos dedos y retire cuidadosamente la aguja introductora tirando de ella en linea
recta.  10. Cierre el dispositivo de proteccion de aguja plegando el mango hacia abajo sin tocar la aguja.

Ligar 1. Lave as maos com dgua e sabdo. 2. Limpe o local de insercdo com um desinfetante, conforme as instrugdes de um profissional de satide.
Deixe a pele secar ao ar durante, pelo menos, 30 segundos. 3. Retire o papel do cateter. Coloque a ligagdo do cateter na parte superior de um
reservatdrio acabado de encher. Rode a ligacdo no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio até ficar bloqueada. Se estiver a utilizar uma ligacao Luer-lock,
rode a ligacdo do cateter até a mesma ficar devidamente encaixada. 4. Encha o cateter com insulina, conforme as instrugdes do guia do utilizador
dabomba. 5. Retire o papel de protecdo da fita adesiva. 6. Rode e puxe suavemente para remover a protecdo da agulha. Certifique-se de que
a canula flexivel ndo ultrapassa a agulha do introdutor. 7. Aperte a pele e insira o conjunto de infusdo num angulo de 90 graus. ~ 8. Massaje
cuidadosamente a fita adesiva contra a pele. 9. Sequre o local de ligagao com dois dedos e retire suavemente a agulha do introdutor puxando-a
num s movimento.  10. Feche o acessorio do protetor da agulha pressionando o manipulo para baixo sem tocar na agulha.
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2. Turn the site connector counterclockwise while pressing the sides until the two arrows
4, Connect the disconnect cover to the coupling site.

Disconnecting 1. Press the sides of the site connector.
arealigned. 3. Lift up the site connector to remove it from the coupling site.

2. Tournez le connecteur du site dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
3. Soulevez le connecteur du site pour le retirer du site de

Déconnexion 1. Pressez les cotés du connecteur du site.
tout en pressant les ctés jusqu'a ce que les deux fleches soient alignées.
couplage. 4. Connectez le capuchon de déconnexion au site de couplage.

Desconexion 1. Presione ambos lados del conector de zona. 2. Gire el conector de zona hacia la izquierda mientras continda presionando ambos
lados hasta que las dos flechas coincidan. 3. Levante el conector de zona para retirarlo de la zona de acoplamiento. 4. Conecte la cubierta de
desconexion a la zona de acoplamiento.

Desligar 1. Pressione os lados do conector local. 2. Rode o conector local no sentido contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do relégio enquanto pressiona os
lados até as duas setas ficarem alinhadas. 3. Levante o conector local para o retirar do local de ligagdo. 4. Ligue a tampa de desconexao ao local
de ligagdo.
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Reconnecting 1. Remove the disconnect cover from the coupling site, by pressing the grips, to reconnect the site connector. 2. Gently connect the
site connector to the coupling site. 3. Turn the site connector clockwise until the arrow is aligned with the line on the adhesive tape.

Reconnexion 1. Retirez le capuchon de déconnexion du site de couplage en pressant les encoches pour reconnecter le connecteur du
site. 2. Connectez délicatement le connecteur du site au site de couplage. 3. Tournez le connecteur du site dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre jusqu'a ce que la fleche soit alignée avec la ligne sur I'adhésif.

Reconexidn 1. Retire la cubierta de desconexion de la zona de acoplamiento, presionando ambas sujeciones, para volver a conectar el conector de
zona. 2. Conecte cuidadosamente el conector de zona a la zona de acoplamiento. 3. Gire el conector de zona hacia la derecha hasta que la flecha
coincida con la linea de la cinta adhesiva.

Voltar a ligar 1. Retire a tampa de desconexao do local de ligacdo, pressionando as pegas, para voltar a ligar o conector local. 2. Ligue
cuidadosamente o conector local ao local de ligagdo. 3. Rode o conector local no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio até a seta ficar alinhada com a
linha na fita adesiva.
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English

Indications for use

The MiniMed™ Quick-set™ is indicated for subcutaneous infusion of insulin
from an infusion pump. The infusion set is indicated for single use.
Intended use

The infusion set is indicated for subcutaneous infusion of insulin in the
treatment of diabetes mellitus. The infusion set has been tested to be
compatible with insulin approved for subcutaneous infusion.
Contraindications

The infusion set is indicated for subcutaneous use only. Do not use the
infusion set for intravenous (IV) infusion. Do not use the infusion set for
infusion of blood or blood products.

Warnings

Read all instructions carefully before using the infusion set. Failure to
follow instructions may result in pain or injury.

Do not use the infusion set if the package is opened or damaged. An
opened or damaged package may be contaminated. This can cause an
infection. (For Medtronic pump users, do not use the infusion set if the
tubing connector needle has been damaged.)

If using the infusion set for the first time, do so in the presence of a
healthcare professional.

Inaccurate medication delivery, site irritation or infection may result from
improper insertion or maintenance of the infusion site.

Do not reinsert the introducer needle into the infusion set. Reinsertion
may cause tearing or damage of the soft cannula, which may result in
unpredictable medication flow.

Reuse of the infusion set may cause site irritation or infection and may
lead to inaccurate medication delivery.

Remove the needle guard before inserting the infusion set.

Before insertion, clean the insertion site with a disinfectant.

If insulin or any liquid gets inside the tubing connector, it can temporarily
block the vents that allow the pump to properly fill the infusion set. This
may result in the delivery of too little or too much insulin, which
can cause hyperglycemia or hypoglycemia. If this occurs, start over
with a new reservoir and infusion set.

Precautions

Never prime or try to fill or free a clogged tubing while the infusion set is
inserted. This may result in unpredictable medication flow.

Do not leave air in the infusion set. Make sure to fill the tubing completely.
Consult pump manufacturer's instructions for use.

MiniMed™ Quick-set™ s a single-use item, which must be disposed of
after usage. Do not clean or re-sterilize.

Check the infusion set frequently to ensure that the soft cannula remains
firmly in place. Replace with a new infusion set at a new site, if the
infusion setis not in place. Since the cannula is soft, it will not cause

any pain if it slips out, and this may happen without notice. The soft
cannula must always be completely inserted to receive the full amount
of medication.

Do not put disinfectants, perfumes, or deodorants on the infusion set as
these may impact the integrity of the infusion set.

Replace the infusion set every two to three days, or per healthcare
professional’s instructions.

If the infusion site becomes irritated or infected, replace the infusion set,
and use a new site until the first site has healed. Replace the infusion set
if the tape becomes loose, or if the soft cannula becomes fully or partially
dislodged from the skin.

Use aseptic techniques when temporarily disconnecting the infusion

set. Consult a healthcare professional on how to compensate for missed
medication when disconnected.

Check blood glucose level one to three hours after insertion of the
MiniMed™ Quick-set™ infusion set. Measure blood glucose on a regular
basis. Discuss this with a healthcare professional.

Do not change the infusion set just before bedtime unless blood glucose
can be checked one to three hours after insertion.

If blood glucose level becomes inexplicably high, or an occlusion alarm
occurs, check for clogs and/or leaks. If in doubt, change the infusion set,
because the soft cannula may be dislodged or partially clogged. Discuss a
plan with a healthcare professional to bring down blood glucose level. Test
blood glucose level to make sure the problem is corrected.

Carefully monitor blood glucose level when disconnected and after
reconnecting.

If, during the use of this device or as a result of its use a serious incident
has occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and to the national
authority.

Storage and disposal

Store infusion sets in a cool, dry location at room temperature. Do not
store infusion sets in direct sunlight, or in high humidity.

Store and handle insulin according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
Dispose of the introducer needle in a proper sharps container according to
local laws, to avoid the risk of needle stick.

Dispose of a used infusion set according to local regulations for
biohazardous waste.

Warranty

For product warranty information, contact a local Medtronic support
representative, or visit http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.
This infusion set is compatible with the MiniMed™ Quick-serter™ insertion
device. Refer to the insertion device user guide for insertion information.
© 2020 Medtronic. Medtronic, Medtronic with rising man logo, and Medtronic logo are trademarks
of Medtronic. Third-party trademarks (TM*) belong to their respective owners. The following list

includes trademarks or registered trademarks of a Medtronic entity in the United States and/or in
other countries.

Quick-set™
Quick-serter™

Francais

Indications d'utilisation

Le MiniMed™ Quick-set™ est indiqué pour la perfusion sous-cutanée

d'insuline avec une pompe a perfusion. Le cathéter est a usage unique.

Utilisation prévue

Le cathéter est indiqué pour la perfusion sous-cutanée d'insuline dans le

cadre du traitement du diabéte. Le cathéter a subi des tests démontrant sa

compatibilité avec I'insuline approuvée pour une perfusion sous-cutanée.

Contre-indications

Le cathéter est indiqué pour une utilisation sous-cutanée uniquement.

N'utilisez pas le cathéter pour une perfusion intraveineuse (IV). N'utilisez

pas le cathéter pour la perfusion de sang ou de produits sanguins.

Avertissements

Lisez soigneusement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le cathéter. Le

non-respect des instructions peut provoquer une douleur ou une Iésion.

N'utilisez pas le cathéter si I'emballage est ouvert ou end gé.Un
ballage ouvert ou gé peut étre ¢ iné. Ceci peut étre

une source d'infection. (Pour les utilisateurs d'une pompe de Medtronic,

n'utilisez pas le cathéter si l'aiguille du connecteur de la tubulure a été

endommagée.)

Sile cathéter est utilisé pour la premiere fois, procédez en présence d'un

professionnel de santé.

Une administration de médicament inappropriée, une irritation du site

ou une infection peut étre provoquée par une insertion incorrecte ou une

maintenance inadéquate du site de perfusion.

Ne réinsérez pas I'aiguille quide dans le cathéter. La réinsertion risque de

déchirer ou d'endommager la canule souple, ce qui peut provoquer un

débit de médicament imprévisible.

La réutilisation du cathéter peut provoquer une irritation du site ou

une infection et peut entrainer une administration de médicament

inappropriée.

Retirez la protection de I'aiguille avant d'insérer le cathéter.

Avant I'insertion, nettoyez le site d'insertion a I'aide d'un désinfectant.

Si de I'insuline ou tout autre liquide pénétre dans le connecteur de la

tubulure, il peut temporairement bloguer les évents qui permettent a la

pompe de remplir le cathéter correctement. Il peut en résulter une

administration insuffisante ou excessive d'insuline, ce qui peut

entrainer une hyperglycémie ou une hypoglycémie. Dans ce cas,

recommencez avec un nouveau réservoir et un nouveau cathéter.

Précautions

N'amorcez jamais ou n'essayez jamais de remplir ou de libérer une

tubulure obstruée tant que le cathéter est inséré. Ceci peut entrainer un

débit de médicament imprévisible.

Ne laissez pas d'air dans le cathéter. Veillez a remplir complétement la

tubulure. Consultez le mode d'emploi du fabricant de la pompe.

MiniMed™ Quick-set™ est un article a usage unique qui doit étre éliminé

apres utilisation. Ne les nettoyez pas et ne les restérilisez pas.

Vérifiez fréquemment le cathéter pour vous assurer que la canule souple

reste parfaitement en place. Remplacez par un cathéter neuf sur un

nouveau site si le cathéter n'est pas en place. La canule étant souple, elle

n'entraine pas de douleur si elle vient a glisser et cela peut se produire sans

que vous le remarquiez. La canule souple doit toujours étre entiérement

insérée pour permettre la diffusion de la totalité du médicament.

Ne mettez pas de désinfectants, de parfums ou de déodorants sur le

cathéter, car ceux-ci peuvent affecter I'intégrité du cathéter.

Remplacez le cathéter tous les deux a trois jours ou suivant les instructions

du professionnel de santé.

En cas d'irritation ou d'infection du site de perfusion, remplacez le cathéter

et utilisez un nouveau site jusqu'a ce que le premier site soit guéri.

Remplacez le cathéter si I'adhésif se reldche ou si la canule souple sort

entierement ou partiellement de la peau.

Recourez a des techniques aseptiques pour déconnecter temporairement

le cathéter. Consultez un professionnel de santé pour savoir comment

compenser le manque de médicament lorsque vous étes déconnecté.
Vérifiez la glycémie une a trois heures apres I'insertion du cathéter
MiniMed™ Quick-set™. Mesurez régulierement la glycémie. Discutez-en
avec un professionnel de santé.

Ne remplacez pas le cathéter juste avant de vous coucher, sauf sila
glycémie peut étre vérifiée une a trois heures aprés I'insertion.

En cas d'élévation inexplicable de la glycémie ou d'alarme d'occlusion,
vérifiez I'absence d'obstructions et/ou de fuites. En cas de doute,
remplacez le cathéter, car la canule souple peut étre déplacée ou
partiellement obstruée. Discutez d'un plan avec un professionnel de santé
pour réduire la glycémie. Testez la glycémie pour vérifier que le probléme
est corrigé.

Surveillez attentivement la glycémie lorsque vous étes déconnecté et
apres la reconnexion.

Si, au cours de |'utilisation de cet appareil ou suite a son utilisation, un
incident grave s'est produit, veuillez le signaler au fabricant et a I'autorité
nationale compétente.

Stockage et mise au rebut

Stockez les cathéters dans un endroit frais et sec a température ambiante.
Ne stockez pas les cathéters a la lumiére directe du soleil ou dans des
conditions de forte humidité.

Stockez et manipulez I'insuline selon les instructions du fabricant.
Eliminez l'aiguille guide dans un conteneur pour objets pointus approprié,
conformément aux lois locales afin d'éviter tout risque de piqdre d'aiguille.
Eliminez un cathéter usagé conformément a la réglementation locale
concernant les déchets d'activités de soins a risques infectieux.
Garantie

Pour des informations sur la garantie du produit, contactez un
représentant local du service d'assistance de Medtronic ou visitez le site
http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.

(e cathéter est compatible avec |'appareil d'insertion MiniMed™
Quick-serter™. Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation de |'appareil
d'insertion pour des informations relatives a l'insertion.

© 2020 Medtronic. Medtronic, Medtronic avec le logo de I'nomme qui se reléve et le logo
Medtronic sont des marques commerciales de Medtronic. Les marques commerciales tierces (TM*)

appartiennent a leurs détenteurs respectifs. La liste suivante comprend des marques commerciales
ou des marques déposées d'une entité Medtronic aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays.
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Espaiiol

Indicaciones de uso

El equipo de infusién MiniMed™ Quick-set™ estd indicado para la infusién
subcutanea de insulina mediante una bomba de infusion. El equipo de
infusion estd indicado para un tnico uso.

Uso previsto

El equipo de infusion estd indicado para la infusion subcutanea de insulina
en el tratamiento de la diabetes mellitus. Se ha comprobado que el
equipo de infusion es compatible con la insulina aprobada para infusién
subcutdnea.

Contraindicaciones

El equipo de infusion estd indicado Gnicamente para uso por via
subcutanea. No utilice el equipo de infusion para infusion intravenosa. No
utilice el equipo de infusién para la infusién de sangre o hemoderivados.
Advertencias

Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el equipo de
infusion. Si no se siguen las instrucciones puede producirse dolor o
lesiones.

No utilice el equipo de infusién si el envase esté abierto o dafiado. Un
envase abierto o dafiado podria estar contaminado. Esto puede causar una
infeccion. (Para los usuarios de bombas de Medtronic: No utilice el equipo
de infusion si la aguja del conector del tubo estd daiada).

Si es la primera vez que utiliza un equipo de infusién, hagalo en presencia
de su equipo médico.

Lainsercién incorrecta o el mantenimiento inadecuado de la zona de
infusion pueden hacer que la infusion de la medicacion no sea exacta o
causar infeccién o irritacion en dicha zona.

No reinserte la aguja introductora en el equipo de infusion. La reinsercion
puede causar la rotura de la canula flexible o dafiarla, lo que puede
conllevar un flujo de medicacién impredecible.

La reutilizacion del equipo de infusién puede causar una infeccién o
irritacion en la zona de infusion y conllevar una administracion inexacta
de la medicacion.

Quite el protector de la aguja antes de insertar el equipo de infusién.
Antes de la insercion, limpie la zona de insercion con un desinfectante.

La entrada de insulina, o de cualquier otro liquido, en la estructura interna
del conector del tubo puede bloguear temporalmente los conductos de
ventilacién que permiten que la bomba llene correctamente el equipo

de infusion. Esto puede provocar la infusion de una cantidad

de insulina insuficiente o excesiva, causando una posible
hipoglucemia o hiperglucemia. Si esto sucede, empiece de cero con un
reservorio y un equipo de infusién nuevos.

Medidas preventivas

Mientras el equipo de infusion esté insertado, nunca cebe o intente llenar
el equipo de infusion, niintente desatascar un tubo obstruido. Esto puede
ocasionar un flujo de medicacion imprevisible.

No deje aire en el equipo de infusidn. Asegurese de llenar el tubo
completamente. Consulte las instrucciones de uso del fabricante de la
bomba.

MiniMed™ Quick-set™ es un producto de un solo uso, que debe desecharse
después de usarlo. No lo limpie ni reesterilice.

Compruebe el equipo de infusién con frecuencia para asegurarse de que la
cdnula flexible permanece insertada firmemente en su lugar. Si el equipo
de infusion no estd correctamente en su lugar, sustittiyalo con un equipo
de infusion nuevo en una nueva zona. Como la cdnula es flexible, no
produce dolor al salirse, por lo que esto puede ocurrir sin que lo note. La
cdnula flexible debe estar siempre insertada totalmente para que se pueda
recibir la cantidad completa de medicacion.

No ponga desinfectantes, perfumes ni desodorantes en el equipo de
infusion, ya que podria afectar a la integridad del equipo.

Sustituya el equipo de infusion cada dos o tres dias o segun las
instrucciones proporcionadas por su equipo médico.

Silazona de infusion se irrita o infecta, sustituya el equipo de infusién y
use una nueva zona hasta que la primera zona se haya curado. Sustituya

el equipo si la cinta se aflojara o si la cénula flexible se saliera total o
parcialmente de la piel.

Utilice técnicas asépticas cuando desconecte temporalmente el equipo
de infusién. Consulte a su equipo médico cémo puede compensar la
medicacion que no se administra durante la desconexion.

Compruebe el nivel de glucosa en sangre después de entre una y tres horas
tras la insercion del equipo de infusion MiniMed™ Quick-set™. Mida la
glucosa en sangre con regularidad. Constiltelo a su equipo médico.

No cambie el equipo de infusion justo antes de irse a dormir, a menos
que pueda medir la glucosa en sangre entre una y tres horas después de
lainsercion.

Si el nivel de glucosa en sangre es inexplicablemente alto o se produce
una alarma por oclusién, busque posibles obstrucciones o fugas. En caso
de duda, cambie el equipo de infusién, ya que es posible que la canula
flexible se haya desplazado u obstruido parcialmente. Consulte a su
equipo médico los pasos que debe sequir para bajar el nivel de glucosa en
sangre. Compruebe el nivel de glucosa en sangre para asegurarse de que
el problema se ha corregido.

Controle cuidadosamente su nivel de glucosa en sangre cuando
desconecte el equipo de infusion y después de volver a conectarlo.

Si, durante la utilizacién del dispositivo o como resultado de su uso,
ocurre un incidente grave, notifiquelo inmediatamente al fabricante y a la
autoridad nacional competente correspondiente.

Almacenamiento y eliminacién

Conserve los equipos de infusion en un lugar fresco y seco a temperatura
ambiente. No conserve los equipos de infusidn bajo la luz solar directa o
con una humedad elevada.

Conserve y manipule la insulina conforme a las instrucciones del
fabricante.

Deseche la aguja introductora en un recipiente para objetos cortantes
adecuado que cumpla las leyes locales, para evitar el riesgo de puncién
con la aguja.

Elimine el equipo de infusién utilizado conforme a la normativa local para
residuos con riesgo bioldgico.

Garantia

Si desea obtener informacion sobre la garantia del producto, pongase en
contacto con el representante local de Medtronic, o visite:
http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.

Este equipo de infusién es compatible con el dispositivo de insercion
MiniMed™ Quick-serter™. Para mds informacion sobre la insercion,
consulte la guia del usuario del dispositivo de insercion.

© 2020 Medtronic. Medtronic, el logotipo de Medtronic con la figura de un hombre levanténdose
y el logotipo de Medtronic son marcas comerciales de Medtronic. Las marcas de terceros (TM*) son

marcas comerciales de sus respectivos propietarios. La siguiente lista incluye marcas comerciales o
marcas comerciales registradas de una entidad de Medtronic en Estados Unidos o en otros paises.
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Portugués (Portugal)

Indicagdes de utilizagao

0 MiniMed™ Quick-set™ é indicado para a infusao subcutanea de insulina
através de uma bomba de infusdo. O conjunto de infusao € indicado para
utilizagdo dnica.

Utilizagdo prevista

0 conjunto de infusdo é indicado para a infusdo subcuténea de insulina no
tratamento da diabetes mellitus. O conjunto de infusdo foi testado para
confirmar a sua compatibilidade com a insulina aprovada para infusao
subcutnea.

Contraindicagoes

0 conjunto de infusdo é indicado apenas para utilizacao subcuténea. Nao
utilize o conjunto de infusdo para infusao intravenosa (V). Nao utilize o
conjunto de infusdo para infusao de sangue ou produtos hematoldgicos.
Avisos

Leia atentamente todas as instrugdes antes de usar o conjunto de infusdo.
0 ndo seguimento das instrugdes pode resultar em dor ou lesdes.

Néo utilize o conjunto de infusdo se a embalagem estiver aberta

ou danificada. Uma embalagem aberta ou danificada pode estar
contaminada. Isso pode provocar uma infecdo. (Para utilizadores da bomba
da Medtronic: ndo utilize o conjunto de infusdo se a agulha da ligacdo do
cateter estiver danificada.)

Se estiver a utilizar o conjunto de infusdo pela primeira vez, faga-o0 na
presenca de um profissional de satide.

Ainsercdo ou a manutengao incorreta do local de infuséo pode resultar
numa administracdo incorreta de medicaao, irritacdo ou infegdo do local
deinsercao.

Néo volte a inserir a agulha do introdutor no conjunto de infusao. A
reinsercdo pode rasgar ou danificar a canula flexivel, o que pode resultar
num fluxo imprevisivel de medicagdo.

A reutilizacao do conjunto de infusdo pode provocar irritacao ou infecdo do
local de insercdo e conduzir a administracao imprecisa da medicagdo.
Retire a protecdo da agulha antes de inserir o conjunto de infusao.

Antes da insercao, limpe o local de insercao com um desinfetante.

Se entrar insulina ou qualquer liquido na ligado do cateter, pode entupir
temporariamente a ventilacdo que permite que a bomba de insulina
encha devidamente o conjunto de infuséo. Tal pode resultar numa
administracao insuficiente ou excessiva de insulina, podendo
causar hiperglicemia ou hipoglicemia. Se tal ocorrer, recomece com
um novo reservatorio e conjunto de infusao.

Precaugoes

Nunca encha nem tente encher ou desentupir um cateter obstruido,
enquanto o conjunto de infusdo estiver inserido. Isto pode resultar num
fluxo de medicaao imprevisivel.

Néo permita que exista ar no conjunto de infusdo. Assegure-se de que
enche completamente o cateter. Consulte as instrugdes de utilizacdo do
fabricante da bomba.

0 MiniMed™ Quick-set™ é um item de utilizacdo tnica, que tem de ser
eliminado depois de utilizado. Nao limpe nem reesterilize.

Verifique frequentemente o conjunto de infuséo para se assequrar de que
a canula flexivel permanece fixa no local. Substitua por um novo conjunto
de infusdo num novo local se o conjunto de infusao ndo estiver no devido
sitio. Uma vez que é flexivel, a canula ndo ird provocar qualquer dor ao
deslizar para fora; isto pode acontecer e passar despercebido. A canula
flexivel deve estar sempre completamente inserida, para que a medicagdo
seja totalmente administrada.

Néo coloque desinfetantes, perfumes nem desodorizantes no conjunto de
infuséo, uma vez que tal poderia comprometer a integridade do conjunto
de infusao.

Substitua o conjunto de infusdo a cada dois a trés dias ou de acordo com as
instrugdes do seu profissional de satide.

Em caso de irritagdo ou infecao do local de infusdo, substitua o conjunto
de infusao e utilize outro local até que o primeiro se cure. Substitua o
conjunto de infusdo se o adesivo se descolar ou se a canula flexivel estiver
parcialmente ou totalmente deslocada da pele.

Utilize técnicas asséticas quando desligar temporariamente o conjunto
de infuséo. Consulte um profissional de satide sobre como compensar
amedicacdo ndo administrada enquanto o conjunto de infusdo esteve
desligado.

Verifique o nivel de glicemia uma a trés horas depois da insercao do
conjunto de infusdo MiniMed™ Quick-set™. Meca a glicemia regularmente.
Fale sobre este assunto com um profissional de satide.

Néo troque o conjunto de infusdo imediatamente antes de se deitar, a
menos que possa controlar os niveis de glicemia uma a trés horas depois
da insercdo.

Se o nivel de glicemia aumentar inexplicavelmente ou se ocorrer um
alarme de oclusdo, verifique se o conjunto de infusdo apresenta obstrugdes
e/ou fugas. Em caso de ddvida, troque o conjunto de infusao, uma vez que
acanula flexivel poderd estar solta ou parcialmente obstruida. Fale com
um profissional de satide de forma a chegarem a uma forma de diminuir
os niveis de glicemia. Verifique o nivel de glicemia para se certificar de que
corrigiu o problema.

Controle atentamente o nivel de glicemia no sangue sempre que esteja
desligado e também depois de voltar a ligar o conjunto de infusao.

Se, durante a utilizacdo deste dispositivo ou como resultado da respetiva
utilizagdo, ocorrer um incidente grave, comunique-o ao fabricante e a
autoridade nacional.

Armazenamento e eliminagao

Guarde os conjuntos de infusao em local fresco e seco, a temperatura
ambiente. Nao exponha os conjuntos de infusao a luz solar direta ou a
humidade elevada.

Guarde e manuseie a insulina segundo as instrucdes do fabricante.
Elimine a agulha do introdutor num recipiente adequado a objetos
cortantes e perfurantes, sequndo a legislacdo local, para evitar o risco de
lesdo com agulhas.

Elimine um conjunto de infuso usado de acordo com os requlamentos
locais relativamente a residuos com risco bioldgico.

Garantia

Para obter informacdes sobre a garantia do produto, contacte um
representante local da assisténcia da Medtronic ou visite
http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/warranty.

Este conjunto de infuséo é compativel com o dispositivo de insercdo
MiniMed™ Quick-serter™. Consulte o guia do utilizador do dispositivo de
insercao para obter informacdes de insercao.

© 2020 Medtronic. Medtronic, o logétipo da Medtronic com homem a elevar-se e o logétipo da
Medtronic sao marcas comerciais da Medtronic. As marcas comerciais de terceiros (TM*) pertencem

a0s respetivos proprietarios. A lista seguinte inclui marcas comerciais ou marcas comerciais
registadas de uma entidade da Medtronic nos Estados Unidos e/ou noutros paises.
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